
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

 Governance and Ethics 
Committee  
1 September 2022 

 
Time 2.00 pm Public Meeting? Yes Type of meeting Advisory 

group 
  
Venue 
 

Council Chamber - 4th Floor - Civic Centre 

 
Membership 
 
Chair 
Vice Chair 

Cllr John Reynolds (Lab) 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Con) 

 
Labour Conservative  

Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Louise Miles 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Rita Potter 
 

Cllr Simon Bennett 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 

  
 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope 
Tel/Email 01902 554452 or Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
  
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 550320 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
  
2 Declarations of interest  
  
3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 July 2022 as a correct 

record]. 
  

4 Matters arising  
 [To discuss any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting].  

  
5 Information Governance - Annual SIRO Report 2021-2022 (Pages 9 - 32) 
 [To note the contents of the Information Governance Annual Report] 

  
6 Annual Social Care, Public Health, Corporate Complaints & Compliments 

Report 2021-2022 (Pages 33 - 100) 
 [To note the contents of the Annual Social Care Public Health Complaints and 

Compliments Report] 
  

7 Councillor Enquiries Unit Update (Pages 101 - 108) 
 [To note the CEU Operational & Digital Update] 

  
8 Democratic Engagement Update (Pages 109 - 120) 
 [To receive an update on the democratic engagement activities for 2022-2023 and 

provide feedback on the ‘Be A Councillor’ event]. 
  

9 Update on Polling District and Polling Place Review (Pages 121 - 124) 
 [To receive an update on the polling district and polling place review] 

  
10 Update on the 2022 Annual Canvass (Pages 125 - 130) 
 [To receive an update on the 2022 annual canvass] 

  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

  

Governance and Ethics 
Committee 
Minutes - 7 July 2022 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Governance and Ethics Committee 

 
Cllr John Reynolds (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Louise Miles 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Simon Bennett 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 
Employees  
David Pattison Chief Operating Officer 
Laura Noonan 
Laura Gittos 
Jas Kaur 
Donna Cope 
Jacob Stokes 

Electoral Services Manager 
Head of Governance 
Democratic Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Assistant 
 
 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
  

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 March 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 
  

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

5 Update from Monitoring Officer 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, presented the proposed Governance and 
Ethics Committee Work Programme for the 2022-2023 Municipal Year.  
  
It was noted that a number of additional items would be considered during the 
upcoming year, including Information Governance, and the Chief Operating Officer 
welcomed further item suggestions from Members. 
  
In response to comments made regarding the delay in the publication of Individual 
Executive Decision Notices, the Chief Operating Officer acknowledged that the 
delays were entirely unacceptable. He stated that reference had been made to the 
issue in the Annual Governance Statement for the council and that lots of work had 
been done with officers to ensure it never happened again. He further stated that an 
internal audit had been arranged to investigate the matter which would go before the 
Audit and Risk Committee.  
  
Following further discussion on the matter, it was agreed that the internal audit report 
should also be presented at Governance and Ethics Committee. 
  
Resolved: 

1. That the update from the Monitoring Officer be noted. 
2. That the internal audit report on Individual Executive Decision Notices be 

considered at a future Governance and Ethics Committee. 
  

6 Conferring the Title of Honorary Alderman 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, presented the report: Conferring the Title of 
Honorary Alderman. The report recommended that the title of Honorary Alderman be 
conferred upon former Councillor Keith Inston. 
  
It was noted that the Constitution would be amended so that Alderman reports would 
be taken directly to Council for consideration.  
  
Resolved: 

1. That Council be recommended to convene an extraordinary meeting on the 20 
July 2022 to confer the title of Honorary Alderman on former Councillor Keith 
Inston. 

  
7 Changes to the Constitution 

David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, presented the report: Changes to the 
Constitution. The report detailed the proposed amendments to the constitution to 
ensure continuing lawfulness and effectiveness.  
  
The Chief Operating Officer provided an overview of the proposed changes and 
explained the rationale for these changes as detailed in section three of the report. 
  
Councillor John Reynolds moved the recommendations in the report. Councillor 
Jonathan Crofts seconded the recommendations. 
  
The report was debated by Committee. 
  

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

The Chief Operating Officer responded to questions asked and agreed to provide 
Councillor Bennett with further details of the Local Authorities that were used in the 
benchmarking exercise.  
  
The Chief Operating Officer welcomed further comments regarding the consideration 
of petitions and noted that the introduction of Public Questions at full council would 
be looked into further.  
  
It was noted that a protocol on how questions by members of the public would be 
dealt with would be presented at the next Governance and Ethics Committee.  
  
Resolved: 

1. That Council be recommended to approve the amendments to the 
Constitution as detailed in the report and authorise the Monitoring Officer to 
implement the changes. 

2. That the Chief Operating Officer would provide Councillor Bennett with details 
of the Local Authorities used in the benchmarking exercise and the wording 
they used in their Constitutions. 

3. That it be noted, that the Protocol on Dealing with Questions by Members of 
the Public be presented at the next Governance and Ethics Committee. 

 
8 Schedule of Petitions Scheme 

David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the report: Schedule of Petitions 
Scheme. The report detailed the actions taken in relation to all petitions received by 
the Council during the last municipal year. 
  
It was noted that although the legal requirement for local authorities to have a 
statutory petitions scheme had been removed, the City of Wolverhampton Council 
had continued to do so.   
  
The Chief Operating Officer outlined the Council’s current scheme and proposed that 
the Governance and Ethics Committee received a regular report presenting the latest 
data. This would ensure that the Committee were informed of actions taken in 
relation to all petitions received by the Council and enable them to suggest changes 
to the current scheme. 
  
Jaswinder Kaur, Democratic Services Manager, noted that the current Petitions 
Scheme had been approved by Council in November 2021, and none of the 
thresholds had been amended at that time as comparative data had shown that our 
thresholds were a lot lower than other authorities.  
  
The Democratic Services Manager presented the petition scheme data from 2021–
2022, as per appendix 1 of the report. She responded to questions asked and agreed 
to add further guidance on the website regarding petitions for planning and licensing 
matters.  
  
Resolved: 

1.     That the actions taken in relation to all petitions received by the Council during 
the last year be noted. 

2.     That further guidance be added to the website regarding petitions for planning 
and licensing matters. 

  

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

 
9 Evaluation of May 2022 Elections 

David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the report: Evaluation of May 
2022 Elections. The report outlined the good practice and areas for improvement 
identified at the May 2022 local elections and gave an update on the scheduled 
communications and key dates for the 2022 Annual Canvass. 
  
Councillor John Reynolds moved the recommendations in the report. Councillor 
Jonathan Crofts seconded the recommendations. 
  
Laura Noonan, Electoral Services Manager, highlighted the key findings and outlined 
the proposed changes for next year’s all out elections. 
  
The report was considered by Committee and the Electoral Services Manager 
responded to questions asked. It was agreed that the verification and count should 
remain at Aldersley Leisure Village and members supported the Returning Officer’s 
recommendation that the count next year should take place the following day 
allowing more time to undertake the complex method of counting for all out elections. 
  
Members of the Committee congratulated the Elections Team and thanked them for 
their hard work.  
  
The Chief Operating Officer responded to questions asked and discussed the 
proposals for next year’s elections. 
  
Resolved: 

1. That feedback on the May 2022 local elections be provided. 
2. That the timetable for the 2022 Annual Canvass be noted. 
3. That the Returning Officer’s recommendation that the count next year should 

take place the following day to allow more time to undertake the complex 
method of counting for all out elections be supported. 

  
10 Polling District and Polling Place Review 

David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the report: Polling District and 
Polling Place Review. The report outlined the approach and timeline to carrying out 
the polling district and polling place review, which was the next step towards 
implementing the new ward boundaries. 
  
Laura Noonan, Electoral Services Manager, outlined the report and noted that as the 
new ward boundaries for Wolverhampton did not align with the current parliamentary 
constituencies, a further Polling District and Polling Place Review would be required 
when the new parliamentary constituencies were agreed. 
  
The Electoral Services Manager summarised the consultation proposal and noted 
that all ward councillors would be invited to attend drop-in sessions allowing them to 
contribute to the development of the final polling district and place scheme. 
  
It was further noted that on 1 December 2022, the revised electoral register would be 
published on the new wards, and existing members of the Council would only be 
entitled to the parts of the register that they were currently elected members for. 
  

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

The report was considered by Committee, and Councillor Reynolds suggested that 
the number of drop-in sessions for Councillors be reduced and preferably not held in 
August. 
  
Officers responded to questions asked and the Chief Operating Officer agreed to 
consider the suggestions from Councillor Reynolds.   
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the proposed approach and timetable for the polling district and polling 
place review be approved.  

2.    That it be noted that the proposed scheme at this stage was intended as a 
starting point for discussion to aid the consultation. 

3.    That it be noted that the revised timetable for the scheme had been amended 
slightly since the report taken on 25 February to account for the new municipal 
year calendar of meetings. 

  
11 Provision of Fairtrade drinks within City Assets 

Resolved: 
That the item be deferred to the next meeting. 
  

12 Arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct complaints 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, presented the report: Arrangements for 
dealing with Code of Conduct complaints. The report outlined the need for, and work 
undertaken to commit to writing the Council’s arrangements for dealing with Code of 
Conduct complaints. 
  
It was noted that the resolution within the report stated that Council had to approve 
the proposed arrangements, but subject to the Chair’s authority, the Chief Operating 
Officer confirmed that the arrangements could be approved by the Governance and 
Ethics Committee. 
  
Councillor John Reynolds moved the recommendations as detailed by Chief 
Operating Officer. Councillor Jonathan Crofts seconded the recommendations. 
  
The report was considered by Committee and the Chief Operating Officer responded 
to questions asked.  
  
In terms of personal protection, Councillor John Reynolds requested that the Chief 
Operating Officer’s personal name be removed from the document.   
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduc
[...]
ed by 
 
 
 

Strategic Executive Board  
 

 16 August 2022 
 

 
 

Recommendations for noting: 
 
The Governance and Ethics Committee is asked to note: 

 
1. The contents of the Information Governance (IG) Annual Report for SIRO which provides 

a summary of the work carried out under the Information Governance function for the 
year 2021-2022. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 5

mailto:Anna.zollino-biscotti@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 
1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To provide an overview of the Information Governance Annual Report for SIRO 2021-
2022 which includes an assurance statement by the Senior Information Risk Owner 
(SIRO) and Data Protection Officer (DPO).   

2.0 Background 

2.1 The Council has had a robust information governance framework in place for many years 
following the initial consensual audits with the regulator, the Information Commissioner’s 
Office (ICO) which took place in 2011 and 2012.  

2.2 Work has continued since the conclusion of the audits and a strategic approach to 
information governance has been adopted to ensure that the Council appropriately 
manages its information assets; this includes managing data protection as a corporate 
risk and monitoring the risk via the Council’s Strategic Risk Register.  

2.3 This report provides an update relating to the responsibilities of the Council’s Senior 
Information Risk Owner (SIRO) and outlines information governance activity and 
performance during the 2021-22 financial year.  It provides assurances that information 
risks are being effectively managed, highlighting any key risks and areas to focus on; it 
reviews what has gone well and identifies any areas of development and improvements 
that are required for the next year.   

3.0 SIRO Report – DPO Assurance Summary Statement  

3.1 The full Information Governance Annual Report for SIRO 2021-2022 can be found in 
appendix 1, along with the accompanying statistics in appendi
[...]
 retention and digital 
continuity and a work programme will be developed for later approval at IG Board.  Operational 
work with leadership teams will continue, however there is a desire to build on longer term 
strategic work through more collaborative working and alignment of leadership road maps; this 
will help us deliver current and future Council services effectively and compliantly through a One 
Council: Organisation, Families, Communities and Place approach.   
 
It is worth noting that as part of the UK’s National Data Strategy and in line with its proposal to 
reform the UK’s data protection laws, the government launched its consultation “Data: a new 
direction” in September 2021.  The government response to the consultation was published in 
June 2022 and initial observations noted; however, a watching brief is to be maintained on the 
upcoming Data Reform Bill to ensure the Council is conscious of any impending statutory 
changes and any operational challenges it could bring.   
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 15



 

  

Introduction 
 
This report provides an update relating to the responsibilities of the Council’s Senior Information 
Risk Owner (SIRO) and outlines information governance activity and performance during the 
2021-22 financial year.  It provides assurances that information risks are being effectively 
managed; what is going well; and where improvements are required.  The report also provides 
assurances that personal data is held securely; information is disseminated effectively and 
provides an overview of key performance indicators relating to the Council’s processing of 
information requests within the necessary legal frameworks. 
 
The Annual Report; 

• Provides an update on the action plans the Council has in place to minimise risk or 
improve performance. 

• Documents organisational compliance with the legislative and regulatory requirements 
relating to the handling and processing of information and provides assurance of ongoin
[...]


96.0%

97.0%

98.0%

99.0%

100.0%

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

DP Performance - Annual Comparison - 2018-19 to present

DP received DP in time % Response rate

21

16

23

17

0

5

10

15

20

25

Q1 21-22 Q2 21-22 Q3 21-22 Q4 21-22

N
u
m

b
e
r

Year

Number of incidents - Quarterly performance
Q1 20-21 to Q4 20-21

Number of incidents Linear (Number of incidents)

123 123

79 77

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022

N
u
m

b
e
r

Year 

Number of incidents to Annual Comparison 2017-18 to 
present

Number of incidents Linear (Number of incidents)

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

  
 Governance and Ethics 

Committee 
1 September 2022 
 

  
Report title Annual Social Care, Public Health, Corporate 

Complaints & Compliments Report 2021-2022 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Paula Brookfield,  
Cabinet Member for Governance and Equalities 
 

Accountable director David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer  

Originating service Information Governance, Customer Feedback 

Accountable employee Sarah Campbell 
Tel 
Email 

Customer Engagement Manager 
01902 551090 
sarah.campbell@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

Finance, Governance, Regeneration, 
Joint Adult, Children’s & Education, 
Public Health, City Housing & 
Environment, City Assets, People and 
Change 
 

 
 
July/August 2022 
 

 
 

Recommendations for noting: 
 
The Governance and Ethics Committee is asked to note: 
 

1. The contents of the Annual Social Care Public Health Complaints and Compliments 
Report for the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022, including: 

a. The Statutory Complaints Activity for Children’s Services, Education Services, 
Adult Services and Public Health, as detailed in Appendix 3 (Section 1).   

b. All the other complaints activity governed by the Corporate Complaints Policy and 
Procedure as detailed in Appendix 3 (Section 2). 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
1.0 Purpose 

1.1 This report provides an overview of the complaints, including Local Government and 
Social Care/Housing Ombudsman enquiries received during 1 April 2021 to 31 March 
2022. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The council’s Customer Feedback Team handles complaints, compliments and service 
requests/informal complaints from members of the public.  Those relating to children’s, 
adults and public health matters fall under a statutory framework, while the remainder are 
handled under the council’s corporate complaints policy and procedure. 

3.0 Complaint Training 

3.1  The Customer Feedback Team has compiled mandatory corporate complaint training 
and children’s complaint handling for council officers, which is available via the council’s 
learning hub.   The team is currently working with the council’s organisational 
development team and is compiling an online training module for Adult’s complaint 
handling; this will be launched during 2022.  

4.0 Managing Unreasonable Customer Behaviour Procedure 

4.1 The management of unreasonable complainant behaviour procedure has been active 
since February 2015.  During this period, the Customer Feedback Team has managed a 
total of 7 cases in line with this procedure 

5.0 Complaint Policy/Procedures 

5.1 The Customer Feedback Team carries out regular reviews of the council’s corporate 
complaints policy and Children’s, Adults and Public Health complaint procedures to 
reflect current working practices and legislation.  All policies and procedures are 
presented to the relevant leadership teams and democratic panel/board for approval.   

6.0 Financial implications 

6.1 There are no financial implications associated with the recommendation in this report.                                       
[GE/26072022/L] 

7.0 Legal implications 

7.1 The statutory complaints procedure must 
[...]
55 5050 
Laura.noonan@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be considered 
by 
 
 
 

Election Board         22 September 2022  

 
Recommendation for action: 
 
The Governance Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Provide feedback on the ‘Be A Councillor’ event and registration initiatives.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 109

Agenda Item No: 8



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

 
1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To provide an update on the democratic engagement activities for 2022-2023.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 Wolverhampton has supported the Local Government Associations (LGA) ‘Be a 
Councillor’ campaign for three years (2018, 2020 and 2021) – holding local events in 
Wolverhampton. This will be an annual campaign and event.  

2.2 The Electoral Registration Officer has a duty to maintain the electoral register and to 
ensure, as far as is reasonably practicable, that all those eligible – and no others – are 
registered in it. A proactive approach is required throughout the year to identify people 
who are not registered and encourage them to register.  

2.3 As is the case nationally, in Wolverhampton the under registered groups have been 
identified as young people, recent home movers and people where English is not a first 
language, so the public engagement strategy has been targeted towards these groups.  

3.0 Be a Councillor event 

3.1 Wolverhampton is one of 12 councils that take part in the LGA ‘Be a Councillor’ 
campaign, and Wolverhampton has a dedicated microsite on the LGA website which can 
also be accessed via the main council website: City of Wolverhampton Council | Local 
Government Association.  

3.2 The website includes information about the city, information on the process of standing to 
be a councillor, the role of a councillor and it also includes videos from existing 
councillors. There is also a whole range of LGA resources that people can access such 
as e-learning modules on becoming a cou
[...]
4/4/2022. You can apply to vote by post 

by 19/4/2022. www.gov.uk/register-to-vote

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

  
 Governance and Ethics 

Committee 
1 September 2022 
 

  
Report title Update on polling district and polling place 

review 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Paula Brookfield  
Cabinet member for Governance and Equalities 

Accountable director David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer 

Originating service Electoral Services 

Accountable employee Laura Noonan 
Tel 
Email 

Electoral Services Manager 
01902 55 5050 
Laura.noonan@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

Election Board 23 June 2022 

 
 
Recommendations for noting: 
 
The Governance and Ethics Committee is asked to note: 

 
1. The outcome of the public consultation. 
2. The next steps for the polling district and polling place review.  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 121

Agenda Item No: 9



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To provide an update on the outcomes of the public consultation. 

1.2 To provide an update on the next steps to the review.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 The polling district and polling place review consultation launched on 18 July 2022 and 
closed on 26 August 2022.  

3.0 Polling district and polling place review consultation  

3.1 The public consultation was shared across all of the available communication channels: 
councillor weekly email, twitter, Facebook, resident’s newsletter, website and city people. 
Leaflets promoting the consultation were also sent to 105,000 properties with the annual 
canvass forms. Emails were also sent to Councillors, MP’s and organisations with a 
particular expertise in advocating for people with various disabilities.  

3.2 All councillors were invited to ward drop-in sessions to respond to the consultation.  

3.3 The public consultation closed on Friday 26 August 202
[...]
ic Health, Corporate Complaints & Compliments Report 2021-2022
	Slide1
	Slide2
	Slide3
	Slide4

	Appendix 3 for Annual Social Care, Public Health, Corporate Complaints & Compliments Report 2021-2022
	Appendix 4 for Annual Social Care, Public Health, Corporate Complaints & Compliments Report 2021-2022
	Slide1
	Slide2
	Slide3
	Slide4

	Appendix 5 for Annual Social Care, Public Health, Corporate Complaints & Compliments Report 2021-2022

	7 Councillor Enquiries Unit Update
	8 Democratic Engagement Update
	Appendix 1 for Democratic Engagement update
	Laura Noonan
	Electoral Services Manager

	Appendix 2 for Democratic Engagement update
	Appendix 3 for Democratic Engagement update

	9 Update on Polling District and Polling Place Review
	10 Update on the 2022 Annual Canvass





Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

  

Governance and Ethics 
Committee 
Minutes - 1 September 2022 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Governance and Ethics Committee 

 
Cllr John Reynolds (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Louise Miles 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Simon Bennett 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 
Employees  
David Pattison 
Laura Noonan 
Anna Zollino-Biscotti 
Sarah Campbell 
Lukhvinder Sanger 
Jas Kaur 
Donna Cope 

Chief Operating Officer 
Electoral Services Manager 
Information Governance Manager 
Customer Engagement Manager 
Councillor Enquiries Manager 
Democratic Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 

  
 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 July 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 
  

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
  
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

5 Information Governance - Annual SIRO Report 2021-2022  
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the Information Governance 
Annual SIRO Report 2021-2022. The report provided an update relating to the 
responsibilities of the Council’s Senior 
Information Risk Owner (SIRO) and outlined information governance activity and 
performance during the 2021-22 financial year.  
  
Anna Zollino-Biscotti, Information Governance Manager, presented an overview of 
the Annual SIRO Report, and provided assurance that information risks were being 
effectively managed. An update on information governance performance was 
provided; key risks and areas of improvement were highlighted; and the Information 
Governance Work Plan for 2022-2023 was outlined.    
  
Members of the Committee welcomed the report and thanked officers for their hard 
work.  
  
Councillor John Reynolds moved the recommendation in the report. Councillor 
Jonathan Crofts seconded the recommendation. 
  
Resolved: 

1. That the contents of the Information Governance (IG) Annual Report for SIRO 
2021-2022 be noted. 

  
6 Annual Social Care, Public Health, Corporate Complaints & Compliments 

Report 2021-2022 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the Annual Social Care, Public 
Health, Corporate Complaints & Compliments Report 2021-2022. The report 
provided an overview of the complaints, including Local Government and Social 
Care/Housing Ombudsman enquiries, received during 1 April 2021 to 31 March 
2022. 
  
Sarah Campbell, Customer Engagement Manager, presented an overview of the 
Annual Report and responded to questions asked. A breakdown of the complaints 
received during 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 was provided along with the outcome 
of each case. Members were assured that all upheld complaints were considered 
thoroughly, and examples of the lessons learnt were noted. 
  
Councillor John Reynolds moved the recommendation in the report. Councillor 
Jonathan Crofts seconded the recommendation. 
  
The report was debated by Committee, and concerns were raised over the long 
waiting times for SEND assessments. In response to this, it was agreed that the 
Customer Engagement Manager would monitor the situation. 
  
Resolved: 

1. That the contents of the Annual Social Care, Public Health, Complaints and 
Compliments Report for the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 be noted. 

  
7 Councillor Enquiries Unit Update 

David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the Councillor Enquiries Unit 
(CEU) Update.  
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

Lukhvinder Sanger, Councillor Enquiries Manager, outlined the CEU processes and 
presented a breakdown of the cases received.  
  
Members of the Committee discussed their individual experiences of the CEU, and 
the Councillor Enquiries Manager replied to questions asked.  
Overall, it was agreed that the CEU was helpful and efficient, and that the delays 
experienced by members were due to individual service areas. 
  
In response to comments made it was agreed that the delay in response time would 
be raised with Service Directors, and an update on the matter would be brought back 
to Committee. 
  
It was further agreed that a report detailing CEU data per ward would be presented 
to members at a future meeting.  
  
Resolved: 

1.             That the Councillor Enquiries Unit Update be noted. 
  

8 Democratic Engagement Update 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the report: Democratic 
Engagement Update. The report provided an update on the democratic engagement 
activities for 2022-2023.  
  
It was noted that the Chief Executive had written to the Secretary of State requesting 
that the fallow year of 2025 be brought forward to 2024. A response on the matter 
had not been received so a reminder of the request would be issued by the Chief 
Operating Officer. 
  
Laura Noonan, Electoral Services Manager, outlined the report and noted that the 
councillor briefing session on the Elections Act and Local Implementation Plan was 
now scheduled for 10 October 2022. 
  
Councillor John Reynolds moved the recommendation in the report. Councillor 
Jonathan Crofts seconded the recommendation. 
  
The report was debated by Committee, and it was acknowledged that some students 
were at a disadvantage with the Youth Elections taking place once every two years. 
The Electoral Services Manager responded to questions asked and agreed to raise 
the issue with Youth Services. 
  
Following further consideration of the report Councillor Reynolds made the following 
suggestions: 
  

1. That a letter be written to the Local Government Association (LGA) regarding 
the electoral registration process. 

2. That future election campaign leaflets be produced in Romanian.  
  
Resolved: 

1. That the update on the democratic engagement activities for 2022-2023 be 
noted. 

  
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

9 Update on Polling District and Polling Place Review 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the report: Update on Polling 
District and Polling Place Review. The report provided an update  
on the outcomes of the public consultation and detailed the next steps to the review.  
  
It was noted that the public consultation had ended on Friday 26 August 2022 and 
the final proposals would be presented to Committee in October. 
  
Laura Noonan, Electoral Services Manager, summarised the responses received and 
thanked members for their feedback. It was reported that a number of changes had 
been made following the feedback and the Electoral Services Manager outlined the 
key changes. It was proposed that 17 schools would be used as polling stations 
instead of the initial 14, and members were reminded that this was a reduction to the 
24 schools previously used.  
  
Councillor John Reynolds moved the recommendations in the report. Councillor 
Jonathan Crofts seconded the recommendations. 
  
The report was debated by Committee, and some members were concerned that the 
number of proposed schools had risen from 14 to17. Concerns were also raised 
around accessibility issues, the distance residents had to travel to vote, and the 
number of polling stations located outside the ward. 
  
The Committee requested that a report detailing the proposed Blakenhall ward 
polling stations be brought before Committee for proper consideration.    
  
The Chief Operating Officer responded to concerns raised and stated that the 
proposed number of schools was not guaranteed at this stage. He explained that 
other options were being explored to avoid the use of schools and that a detailed 
report would be presented to Committee at the next meeting on the number of 
schools to potentially be used and the number of schools used by neighbouring 
authorities.   
  
Resolved: 

1. That the outcome of the public consultation be noted. 
2. That the next steps for the polling district and polling place review be noted. 

  
10 Update on the 2022 Annual Canvass 

David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the report: Update on the 2022 
Annual Canvass. The report outlined the progress made on the annual canvass and 
detailed the responses received. 
  
Laura Noonan, Electoral Services Manager, summarised the report and responded 
to questions asked. She noted that contact with care homes hadn’t commenced yet 
and reassured members that the electoral register was updated regularly.  
  
Resolved: 

1. That the progress of the 2022 annual canvass be noted. 
  
  


